

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3689 OF 2014**

SHANKAR CHITAMAN SURKAR

**VERSUS**

THE UPPAR COMMISSIONER, NAGPUR AND OTHERS

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

-----  
Mr. N. D. Khamborkar, Advocate for the petitioner  
Mr. N. R. Rode, A.G.P. for respondent nos.1, 8, 9 and 10  
Mr. Pankaj Tapase, Advocate for respondent no.2/caveator

**CORAM : PRASANNA B. VARALE, J**

**DATE : AUGUST 19, 2014.**

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice before admission to the respondents, returnable on 09.09.2014.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice on behalf of respondent no.1, 8, 9 and 10.

Mr. Tapase, learned counsel waives notice on behalf of respondent no.2/caveator and seeks some time to file reply.

Time of two weeks is granted to file reply.

**JUDGE**