

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.3689/2014

Shankar S/o Chitaman Surkar

..Versus..

The Upper Commissioner, Nagpur Division, Nagpur, Civil Lines, Nagpur and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

CORAM : Z.A. HAQ, J.

DATE : 21.11.2015

Heard Shri S.P. Bhandarkar, advocate for the petitioner,
Ms. S.S. Pathak advocate h/f Shri Rohit Deo, advocate for
respondent no.2 and Ms. Kalyani R. Deshpande, A.G.P. for
respondents 1, 8 to 10.

RULE.

Considering the judgment and decree passed in Regular
Civil Suit No.60/1994 and the facts of the case on the record, I
am convinced that the petitioner has made out a *prima facie* case
for grant of interim order. The effect, operation and
implementation of the impugned order is stayed during the

pendency of the writ petition.

Ms. S.S. Pathak, advocate waives notice for respondent no.2.

Ms. Kalyani R. Deshpande, A.G.P. waives notice for respondents 1, 8 to 10.

JUDGE

Tambaskar.